(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Net sales $ 720,957 $ 500,128 (a) $ � $ 230,592
Cost of goods sold 524,864 391,639 (a) � 142,988

Gross margin 196,093 108,489 (a) � 87,604

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 198,867 90,145 (a) (1,424) (b) 110,146
Asset impairment charges 231,856 84,456 (a) � 147,400
Restructuring charges 40,801 23,573 (a) � 17,228

Operating (loss) income (275,431) (89,685) (a) 1,424 (187,170)

Other (income) expenses:
Other expenses (income), net 7,180 (370) (a) � 7,550
Interest expense (income), net 672 (22) � 694

(Loss) income before income taxes (283,283) (89,293) (a) 1,424 (195,414)
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,096) 3,931 (c) (61) (c) (4,966)

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (282,187) $ (93,224) (a) $ 1,485 $ (190,448)

Loss per share from continuing operations
Basic and diluted $ (12.49) $ (8.43)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 22,586,603 22,586,603

51

Edgar Filing: AGILYSYS INC - Form DEFM14A

84

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet March 31, 2011

Consolidated
As

Reported

Sale of
TSG

Business
Pro-Forma
Adjustments

RemainCo
Pro-Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 74,354 $ 4,214 (d) $ 55,906 (e) $ 126,046
Accounts receivable, net 123,666 91,719 (d) 31,947
Inventories, net 20,632 9,711 (d) 10,921
Prepaid expenses 3,063 334 (d) 2,729
Other current assets 6,494 150 (d) 6,344
Income taxes receivable 1,583 � 1,583

Total current assets 229,792 106,128 179,570

Goodwill 20,569 5,358 (d) 15,211
Intangible assets, net 22,535 � 22,535
Other non-current assets 12,959 1,250 (d) 11,709

Property and equipment, net 26,543 1,380 (d) 25,163

Total assets $ 312,398 $ 114,116 $ 254,188

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 93,486 $ 75,598 (d) $ 17,888
Deferred revenue 27,914 3,919 (d) 23,995
Accrued liabilities 23,887 9,402 (d) 14,485
Income taxes payable 156 � 156
Deferred income taxes � current, net 77 � 77
Capital leases � current 1,267 150 (d) 1,117

Total current liabilities 146,787 89,069 57,718

Deferred income taxes � non-current, net 3,894 � 3,894
Capital leases � non-current 1,461 441 (d) 1,020
Other non-current liabilities 12,152 180 (d) 11,972

Shareholders� equity 148,104 31,480 (f) 179,584

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 312,398 $ 89,690 $ 254,188

52

Edgar Filing: AGILYSYS INC - Form DEFM14A

85

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet March 31, 2010

Consolidated
As

Reported

Sale of
TSG

Business
Pro-Forma
Adjustments

RemainCo
Pro-Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,535 $ 2,943 (d) $ 55,906 (e) $ 118,498
Accounts receivable, net 104,808 70,195 (d) 34,613
Inventories, net 14,446 4,384 (d) 10,062
Deferred income taxes � current 144 � 144
Prepaid expenses 4,399 1,878 (d) 2,521
Other current assets 726 � 726
Income taxes receivable 10,394 � 10,394

Total current assets 200,452 79,400 176,958

Goodwill 50,418 35,409 (d) 15,009
Intangible assets, net 32,510 8,755 (d) 23,755
Deferred income taxes � non-current, net 899 � 899
Other non-current assets 18,175 1,580 (d) 16,595

Property and equipment, net 27,995 657 (d) 27,338

Total assets $ 330,449 $ 125,801 $ 260,554

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 70,171 $ 53,123 (d) $ 17,048
Deferred revenue 23,810 2,781 (d) 21,029
Accrued liabilities 17,183 4,656 (d) 12,527
Capital leases � current 311 � 311

Total current liabilities 111,475 60,560 50,915

Deferred income taxes � non-current, net 412 � 412
Capital leases � non-current 384 � 384
Other non-current liabilities 19,254 61 (d) 19,193

Shareholders� equity 198,924 (9,274) (f) 189,650

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 330,449 $ 60,621 $ 260,554

53

Edgar Filing: AGILYSYS INC - Form DEFM14A

86

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2011, 2010, and 2009
reflect the following adjustments:

(a) Elimination of operating results of the TSG Business. These amounts represent the unaudited statements of operations for the TSG
Business for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2011, 2010, and 2009.

(b) Reflects corporate overhead allocations originally charged to the TSG Business in the operating results identified under (a) that would be